Section 1:
Department and/or Prosecution.

APPENDIX B

Comprehensive Fine and Fee Schedule

Penalties Eligible for Chapter 15,

Code Hearing

Section or Offense Starting | Maximum Fine
Chapter Fine
Chapter 6 Streets 25.00 750.00
Chapter 7 Sewerage System 25.00 750.00
Chapter 8 Parks, Lakes and Beaches except 25.00 750.00
violations stated in Sections
8.04, 8.10, and 8.12
Section 8.04 Protection of Parks, Lakes and 100.00 750.00
Beaches
Section 8.10 Skate Park Facilities 50.00 750.00
Section 8.12 Vehicles 100.00 750.00
Section 12.03 Abatement Of Public Nuisances 25.00 750.00
Section 12.08 Open Burning And Recreational 100.00 750.00
Fires
Section 12.09 False Alarms 50.00 750.00
Section 12.11 Business Property Debris 25.00 750.00
Chapter 13 Solid Waste, Landscape Waste 25.00 750.00
And Recycling
Chapter 14 Dogs And Other Animals 50.00 750.00
Chapter 16 Cross-Connection Control Rules 50.00 750.00
And Regulations
Chapter 19 Residential Disclosure 100.00 750.00
Statements And Homebuyer
Information
Chapter 22 Zoning 50.00 750.00
Chapter 23 Subdivisions 25.00 750.00
Chapter 24 Building Code 150.00 750.00
Chapter 25 Construction Of Utility 0.00 750.00
Facilities In The Right Of Way
Chapter 26 Airport Hazard Zoning 100.00 750.00
Regulation
Chapter 31 Garage Sales And Raffles 25.00 250.00
Chapter 32 Business Regulations 50.00 250.00
Chapter 35 Solicitation 100.00 500.00
Chapter 36 Taxicabs 25.00 250.00
Chapter 38 Building Contractor Licensing 100.00 750.00
Chapter 41 Traffic except violations 25.00 750.00
stated in Section 41.07, 41.14,
41.15, and 41.16
Section 41.07 Persons With Disabilities, 100.00 250.00
Parking Privileges, Exceptions
Section 41.14 Automated Traffic Law 100.00 200.00
Enforcement
Section 41.15 Careless Driving 25.00 2,500.00
Section 41.16 Penalties for violations ex- Varies Varies

cepted from the general penalty
provision shall be in accordance




Section or Offense Starting | Maximum Fine
Chapter Fine
with the adopted statute or as
stated in this Section, which-
ever 1s greater.
Chapter 43 Offenses Against Public Peace, 100.00 750.00
Safety and Morals (except
Section 43.06)
Section 43.06 Fireworks 500.00 750.00
Chapter 45 Potable Water 50.00 750.00
Section 43.25 Cannabis and Synthetic Alterna- 200.00 300.00
tive Drugs - First Offense
Section 43.25 Cannabis and Synthetic Alterna- 400.00 600.00
tive Drugs - Subsequent Offense
Chapter 47 Personal Wireless Service 50.00 750.00
Facilities
Chapter 48 Hazardous Materials Response 500.00 750.00
Chapter 49 Comprehensive Stormwater 100.00 750.00
Management
Chapter 50 Floodplains 50.00 750.00
Chapter 51 Administrative Penalty-Vehicle 100.00 250.00
Impoundment and Bail Bond Fee
Chapter 54 Stormwater Protection 0.00 750.00
Section 2: Penalties Ineligible for Chapter 15, Code Hearing
Department.
Section Offense Starting Maximum
Fine Fine
Section 2.15.0 Board of Trustees, <£25.00
Censure/Expulsion of Members
Section 3.02.E Village Clerk Failure to 25.00 25.00 -
Perform Duties 500.00
Section 3.16.C Failure to Deliver Possession 2500.00
of vVillage Records
Section 3.17.J Intentional Violation of <5,000.00
Section 3.17.E, “Prohibited
Political Activities”
Section 3.17.J Intentional Violation of 1,001.00 1,001.00 -
Section 3.17.F, “Gift Ban” 5,000.00
Section 3.17.J Violation of Section 3.17, 750.00
“Code of Ethics”
Section 3.17.J False Report of Violation <5,000.00
of Section 3.17
Section 3.17.J Administrative fine, False <5,000.00
Report of Violation
of Section 3.17
Section 28.03 Cable and Video Customer <750.00
Protection Penalty, per day
Section 28.03 Cable and Video Customer <25,000.00
Protection Penalty,
per Customer
Section 32.05.R Massage Establishments 500.00 2,000.00




Section Offense Starting Maximum
Fine Fine

Section 32.06 Adult Entertainment 250.00 750.00
Establishments

Section 32.06 Adult Entertainment Establish- 750.00 750.00
ments (with Minors Present)

Section 33.07. Failure to Notify of Change 2250.00
in Management/Agent

Section 33.07. Failure to Notify of 2250.00
Transfer/Conveyance of
Stock/Assets

Chapter 33 Any Violation by Licensed <2,000.00 <6,000.00
Establishment Involving Sale First Of- Subsequent
of or Providing Alcohol fense Offenses

Chapter 33 Any Violation of Liquor 500.00 2,000.00
Control and Liquor Licensing
Code not Otherwise Specified

Section 37.16. Tobacco Control and <1,000.00
Enforcement

Section 37.20 Tobacco Control and 500.00 2,000.00
Enforcement

Section 43.16 Public Indecency, Nudity, and 750.00 750.00
Bathing (with Minors Present)

Section 3: Fees, Non-Offense.

Section or Fee Amount

Chapter

Section 6.11 Moving Structure Permit, 5,000.00
Refundable if No Damage

Section 8.06. Annual Fee for Fishing Permit, 40.00
Per Household, Resident

Section 8.06. Annual Fee for Fishing Permit, 30.00
Per Household with Seniors 55+, Resident

Section 8.06. Annual Fee for Fishing Permit, 60.00
Per Person, Non-Resident

Section 8.06. Daily Fishing Permit, Resident and 15.00
Non-Resident; excluding Class 2 disabled
individuals and disabled military veter-
ans

Section 8.06. Lost Fishing Permit Replacement Fee 2.00

Section 8.07. Annual Boat Use Permit, Per Boat, Resi- 10.00
dent

Section 8.07. Annual Boat Use Permit, Per Boat, Sen- 7.00
iors 55+, Resident

Section 8.07. Daily Boat Use Permit, Non-Resident 15.00

Section 8.07. Boat Storage on Village Property, Annual 20.00
Fee, Resident

Section 8.07. Boat Storage on Village Property, Annual 15.00

Fee, Seniors 55+, Resident




Section or Fee Amount
Chapter
Section 13.07.C Solid Waste License for Collection 100.00
Section 18.06 Growth Management Procedures, Annexation
Agreements, Service Fee Per Residential
Unit:
School District 4,000.00
Village of Lake in the Hills 2,000.00
Fire Protection District 185.00
Library District 90.00
Section 23.1-4 Tentative Plat, Final Plat, Development
Plan, Plat of Vacation, and Re-Subdivi-
sion Plat Application Fee
Base Fee Per Application 500.00
plus Fee Per Acre 10.00
Section 23.1- Sketch Plan Review Application Fee 0.00
Section 23.1- Platting Fee Per Acre 1,000.00
plus Fee Per Dwelling Unit 100.00
Section 23.1- Annexation Application Fee 1,000.00
Section 23.1- Lake/Streams Maintenance Fee, 0.04/net
Residential sq ft
Section 23.1-4 Lake/Streams Maintenance Fee, 0.05/net
Non-Residential sq ft
Section 23.1-4 Public Building Fee - Residential Only, 750.00
Per Dwelling Unit, Developments 2 50
Dwelling Units
Section 23.1-4 Road Maintenance Fee - Residential Only, 750.00
Per Dwelling Unit, Developments 2 50
Dwelling Units
Section 23.1- Cul-De-Sac/Eyebrow Fee 6,000.00
Section 23.1- Letter Of Credit - Subdivision Or 125% the
Dividing Any Parcel Of Land estimated
cost of
improve-
ments
Section 23.1-4 Maintenance Letter Of Credit - 10% of Con-
Percentage Of Original Letter Of Credit struction
And Performance Bond Letter of
Credit
Section 23.6-3.A | Fair Market Value - In Lieu Of Land 105,000.00
Donation, Per Acre
Section 24.07 Municipal Property Damage Deposit 2,500.00
SECTION 24.14 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE FEES
Section 24.14 New Building and Additions
Basic Permit Base Fee 37.00
Plus All Areas per Gross Square Foot 0.26
Plus Trade Fees See Below




SECTION 24.14 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE FEES
Section 24.14 Alterations and/or Remodeling
Basic Permit Fee
Minimum Permit Fee 50.00
or Per $1,000.00 Est. Project Value 8.00
plus Trade Fees See Below
Section 24.14 Trade Fees - Electrical
Minimum Fee 32.00
plus All Areas, Per Square Foot (Gross 0.17
Area of Conditioned Space)
Section 24.14 Trade Fees - HVAC
Minimum Fee 32.00
plus All Areas, Per Square Foot (Gross 0.17
Area of Conditioned Space)
Section 24.14 Trade Fees - Plumbing
Minimum Fee 32.00
plus All Areas, Per Square Foot (Gross 0.17
Area of Conditioned Space)
Section 24.14 Accessory Structures - Buildings
Up to 120 Square Feet 30.00
120 to 624 Square Feet 45.00
Section 24.14 Accessory Structures - Small Wind Energy 100.00
Systems
Section 24.14 Accessory Structures - Swimming Pool
Above Ground 75.00
In-Ground 150.00
Section 24.14 Occupancy Permit
Temporary (i1f required) 50.00
Final 75.00
SECTION 24.14 COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL BUILDING CODE FEES
Section 24.14 New Building and Additions
Basic Permit Base Fee 53.00
plus All Areas Per Gross Square Foot 0.29
plus Trade Fees See Below
Section 24.14 Alterations and/or Remodeling
Basic Permit Fee
Minimum Permit Fee 100.00
or Per $1,000.00 Est. Project Value 8.00
plus Trade Fees See Below
Section 24.14 Trade Fees - Electrical
Minimum Fee 50.00
or Per Gross Square Foot 0.12
Section 24.14 Trade Fees - HVAC
Minimum Fee 50.00
or Per Gross Square Foot 0.12
Section 24.14 Trade Fees - Plumbing
Minimum Fee 50.00
or Per Gross Square Foot 0.12
Section 24.14 Accessory Structures 150.00

Small Wind Energy Systems




SECTION 24.14 COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL BUILDING CODE FEES
Section 24.14 Change of Use 40.00
Section 24.14 Occupancy Permit
Temporary (1f required) 150.00
Final 100.00
SECTION 24.14 AGRICULTURAL (UNHEATED) BUILDING CODE FEES
Section 24.14 New Building and Additions
Basic Permit Base Fee 37.00
plus All Areas Per Gross Square Foot 0.08
Section 24.14 Alterations and Remodeling
Basic Permit Minimum Fee 50.00
or Per $1,000.00 Est. Project Value 7.00
Section 24.14 Occupancy Permit
Final 25.00
SECTION 24.14 OTHER PERMITS
Section 24.14 Signs
Base Fee 50.00
plus Per Square Foot of Display Area 0.50
Temporary Sign, Per Sign 30.00
Section 24.14 Fences
Base Fee 35.00
plus Per Lineal Foot 0.07
Section 24.14 Driveway
Base Fee 32.00
Section 24.14 Demolition
Base Fee 25.00
plus Per Square Foot 0.06
Section 24.14 Decks, Docks, Piers, Gazebos,
and Flatwork
Base Fee, up to 120 Square Feet 30.00
Base Fee, over 120 Square Feet 40.00
plus Per Gross Square Foot, Up To 600 0.05
Square Feet
plus Per Gross Square Foot, Up To 800 0.07
Square Feet
Section 24.14 Miscellaneous Construction
Basic Permit 30.00
SECTION 24.14 MISCELLANEOUS FEES
Section 24.14 Permit Extension
60 Days 30.00
180 Days 50.00
Section 24.14 Re-Inspections or Special Inspections
First, Per Hour or Portion Thereof 40.00
Second Re-Inspection for Identical 100.00
Item(s), Per Hour or Portion Thereof
Third Re-Inspection for Identical 200.00

Item(s), Per Hour or Portion Thereof




Section or Chapter | Fee Amount

Section 26.12 Airport Hazard Zoning Variation Permit 250.00

Section 27.02.B Cable/Video Service Provider Fee, %
Percentage of Holder’s Gross Revenues

Section 32.01.D Business Registration 10.00

Section 32.01.H Business Registration Replacement 2.00

Section 32.02.C Vending Machine License 30.00

Section 32.02.C Vending Machine License, Tobacco 50.00

Section 32.02.C Vending Machine, Not-For-Profit, 10.00
First Five Machines

Section 32.02.C Vending Machine, Not-For-Profit, 30.00
Fach Additional Machine

Section 32.02.C Vending Machine, Not-For-Profit, 50.00
Dispenses Tobacco

Section 32.02.D Vending Machine Replacement/Transfer, Per 2.00
Machine

Section 32.03.B Electronic/Mechanical Machine, 30.00
Per Machine

Section 32.03.B Electronic/Mechanical Machine, 1.00
Not-For-Profit, First Five Machines

Section 32.03.B Electronic/Mechanical Machine, 30.00
Not-For-Profit, Each Additional Machine

Section 32.03.C Electronic/Mechanical Machine, License 2.00
Replacement/Transfer Fee, Per Machine

Section 32.04 Industrial Revenue Bond Application 500.00

Section 32.05 Massage Establishment License 250.00

Section 32.06.04.A | Adult Entertainment Establishment Annual 250.00
License Fee

Chapter 33 Liquor Control and Licensing

Section 33.03.F Liquor License Manager Background Check Varies

Section 33.07.C Liquor License Application Fee 500.00

Section 33.07.C Liquor License Transfer Fee 250.00
for Conveyance of Corporate Stock/Share-
holder Change

Section 33.07.C Liquor License Change Of Manager Fee 50.00

Section 33.08.A.10 |Class G - Wine Off Premises, No Signs 500.00

Section 33.08.A.1la | Class A - Restaurants, 2,000.00
Hotels, Country Clubs

Section 33.08.A.1b | Class A-1] -Restaurants, 2,500.00
Serve Until 3:00am

Section 33.08.A.1c | Class A-2 - Cafés 2,500.00

Section 33.08.A.2a |Class B - Sale, Not Consumption 1,000.00

Section 33.08.A.2b | Class B-1 - Sale Of Wine, 1,000.00
Not Consumption

Section 33.08.A.3 Class C - Not-For-Profit, 300.00

On-Site Consumption




Section 33.08.A.4 Class D - Beer & Wine Only 1,000.00
Restaurants, Hotels, Country Clubs

Section 33.08.A.5 Class E - Beer & Wine Only, 1,000.00
Not Consumption

Section 33.08.A.6 Class E-1 - Beer & Wine, 2,000.00
On and Off Premises

Section 33.08.A.7a | Class BWT - Tasting License, 1,000.00
Twice Per Week

Section 33.08.A.7b | Class BWT-1 - Wine Tasting, Daily 1,000.00

Section 33.08.A.8 Class F - Beer & Wine Off Premises, 1,000.00
No Signs

Section 33.08.A.9 Class MBP - Micro Brew Pub 2,500.00

Section 33.08.C,D Daily/Event - Not-For-Profit 25.00
and Rentals

Section 33.08.E Auxiliary, Special Event Or Exception 100.00
For License Holders

Section 33.31.C.4b | Terminal, Fee Per Machine 500.00

Section 33.31.C.4b | Terminal, Fee Per Machine, 300.00
Not-For-Profit

Section 33.31.H Terminal, Transfer of License 2.00
To Replaced Terminal

Section 33.31.C.5 Terminal Operator, Fee Per Establishment 500.00

Section or Chapter | Fee Amount

Section 35.04.A.18 | Solicitation Permit 50.00

Section 35.13.C.9 Solicitation, Food Vendor Background
Check 50.00

Section 35.13.K Food Vendor License, Per Owner 100.00

Section 35.13.K Food Vendor License, Per Vehicle 50.00

Section 36.03 Public Passenger Vehicle, 50.00
Owner/Manager Background Check

Section 36.04.E Public Passenger Vehicle,
Company License 100.00

Section 36.05.C Public Passenger Vehicle, 10.00
License per vehicle

Section 36.08.E Public Passenger Vehicle, 50.00
Driver Background Check

Section 36.08.F Public Passenger Vehicle, 10.00
Chauffer's License

Section 37.07 Tobacco License 250.00

Section 38.09 Building Contractor License 75.00

Section 41.04.B.2 Overweight Vehicles Application Fee, 50.00
Single Trip

Section 41.04.B.2 Overweight Vehicles Application Fee, 80.00
Round Trip

Section 41.04.B.2 Overweight Vehicles Application Fee, 150.00

Multiple Routing




Section or Chapter | Fee Amount

Section 41.10.D.4 Handicap Parking Violation 350.00

Section 43.06.C.5 Fireworks Display Application Fee 250.00

Section 44.01 Variation Petition, 100.00
Residential Zoning District

Section 44.01 Variation Petition, Non-Residential 250.00
Zoning District, < 2 Acres

Section 44.01 Variation Petition, Non-Residential 500.00
Zoning District, More Than 2 Acres

Section 44.01 Zoning Map Amendment, < 2 Acres 500.00

Section 44.01 Zoning Map Amendment, More Than 2 500.00
Acres, Plus $10 Each Additional Acre

Section 44.01 Conditional Use Permit, £ 2 Acres 500.00

Section 44.01 Conditional Use Permit, < 2 Acres, 500.00
Plus $10 Each Additional Acre

Section 44.01 Text Amendment 500.00

CHAPTER 45, POTABLE WATER

Section 45.09.A Late Payment, 20% Of The Bill Not Paid Varies
Within 21 Days

Section Water Service Reinstatement, First 50.00

45.11.A.3.a Termination Event

Section Water Service Reinstatement, Each 100.00

45.11.A.3.b Additional Reinstatement Event Within
Eight Billing Cycles

Section 45.17.E Meter Test, 1" Or Smaller Complaint 100.00
Test, Refunded If Not Within +/- 2%
Range

Section 45.17.E Lien Recording, Payment Not Received 50.00
Within 41 Days, Delinquent

Section 45.31.A Usage < 800 Cubic Feet, Quarterly 44.75

Section 45.31.A Usage Exceeding 800 Cubic Feet, Per 3.49
100 Cubic Feet, Quarterly

Section 45.31.B Usage < 267 Cubic Feet, Monthly 14.91

Section 45.31.B Usage Exceeding 267 Cubic Feet, Per 3.49
100 Cubic Feet, Monthly

Section 45.31.C Construction Water, Temporary Service 25.00
Fee

Section 45.31.D Meter Charge, Less Than And Including 680.00
One-Inch Meters, For Entire Meter

Section 45.31.D Meter Charge, Partial Meter Consisting 340.00
Of Meter Body Only Or Meter Head/Reg-
ister Only

Section 45.31.E Meter Inspection/Re-Inspection, 100.00
Per Unit

Section 45.31.F.1 Water Tap-In, Single-Family Equivalent 11,800.00

Dwelling, Includes Single-family
Detached, Duplex, and Attached




Townhouses, Per Unit

Section Water Tap-In, One Bedroom Multi-Family 6,500.00

45.31.F.2.a Unit, Per Unit

Section Water Tap-In, Two Bedroom Multi-Family 9,740.00

45.31.F.2.b Unit, Per Unit

Section Water Tap-In, Three Or More Bedrooms 11,800.00

45.31.F.2.c Multi-Family Unit, Per Unit

Section 45.31.F.3 Non-residential Water Tap-In, 1" 11,800.00
Connection

Section 45.31.F.3 Non-Residential Water Tap-In, 1 1/4" 16,650.00
Connection

Section 45.31.F.3 Non-Residential Water Tap-In, 1 1/2" 22,650.00
Connection

Section 45.31.F.3 Non-Residential Water Tap-In, 2" 34,380.00
Connection

Section 45.31.F.3 Non-Residential Water Tap-In, 3" 67,260.00
Connection

Section 45.31.F.3 Non-Residential Water Tap-In, 4" - 6" Varies
- And 8" Connection TBD By Staff
Recommendation

Section 45.31.F.4 Water Tap-In, Fire Service 0.00
Connections, No Fees

Section 45.31.F.5 Reconnection, Cross-Section Violations 250.00

Section 45.31.G Service, Non-Emergency Holiday And 75.00
After-Hours Service Calls, Per Hour

Section 45.31.H.1 Hydrant Meter Use, 5/8" Meter Assembly 50.00
FEach Day, Plus Cost Of Water Current
Rates

Section 45.31.H.2 Hydrant Meter Use, 2" Meter Assembly 200.00
FEach Day, Plus Cost Of Water Current
Rates

Section 45.31.I.1 Returned Payment, If Notified Prior To 5.00
Financial Institution Returns Payment

Section 45.31.I.2 Returned Payment, If Notified After 25.00
The Financial Institution Returns
Payment

Section or Chapter | Fee Amount

Section 49.03.A Comprehensive Stormwater Management, 250.00
Minor Development

Section 49.03.B Comprehensive Stormwater Management, 1,000.00
Intermediate And Major Developments,
Plus Reimbursement Of Fees Agreement

Section 49.03.C Comprehensive Stormwater Management, No Fee
Public Road

Section 51.09.A Administrative Processing Fee For 30.00
Posting Bail Or Bond

Section 53.01 Aircraft Charter/Air Taxi Service, Per 98.59

Aircraft, Per Month




Section or Chapter | Fee Amount
Section 53.01 Flight Instruction/Aircraft 50.88
Rental/Flying Clubs, Per Aircraft, Per
Month
Section 53.01 Flight Instructors, Per Year 93.29
Section 53.01 Aircraft Maintenance Per Airframe,
Power Plant, Or Avionics And
Instrument Repair, First Two
Mechanics, Per Month 121.90
Section 53.01 Aircraft Maintenance, Per Each 31.81
Additional Mechanic After First Two,
Per Month
Section 53.01 Aircraft Sales, Per Year 300.00
Section 53.01 Aircraft Storage, Per Aircraft, Per 18.02
Month, For All Aircraft Not Owned By
The Hangar Owner
Section 53.01 Assistance To Home-Built Aircraft 30.00
Owners, Per Aircraft, Per Month
Section 53.01 Hot Air Balloon Operator, 0-15 150.00
Operations Per Year
Section 53.01 Hot Air Balloon Operator, 16-30 400.00
Operations Per Year
Section 53.01 Hot Air Balloon Operator, 31+ 150.00
Operations Per Year, Per Every 10
Operations Over 30
Section 53.01 Mechanic For Assistance To Home-Built 93.29
Aircraft Owners, Per Month (If
Included With Another Commercial
Activity, No Fee Reqg.)
Amended February 21, 2019
Amended August 22, 2019
Amended October 10, 2019
Amended July 29, 2021
Amended September 21, 2021
Amended April 27, 2023
Amended May 9, 2023
Amended June 22, 2023




